

Chicago Park District

Meeting Minutes - Final

Public Hearing

Wednesday, December 11, 2024	9:50 AM	Chicago Park District Administration Building 4830 S. Western Avenue, Chicago, IL 60609

PUBLIC HEARING

In accordance with the provisions of an Act of the General Assembly of the State of Illinois, 70 ILCS 1505/17 et seq., and 5 ILCS 120/1 et seq., PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING THE PROPOSED 2024 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE will be held on Wednesday, December 11, 2024, at 9:50 A.M. at the Chicago Park District Administration Building (Park 596) located at 4830 South Western Avenue, Chicago, IL 60609. The proposed 2024 Supplemental Appropriation Ordinance is available for inspection online at https://www.chicagoparkdistrict.com/about-us/departments/budget-and-management

Registration to speak at the Public Hearing begins on December 1, 2024, and closes on Monday, December 9, 2024, at 12:00 p.m. Registration may be made by emailing signuptospeak@chicagoparkdistrict.com or leaving a voicemail at 312-742-4299. Members of the public are encouraged to provide a summary of their comments or suggestions within their registration email or voicemail so the Board may review all public comments and suggestions in advance. Additionally, in place of speaking at the Board meeting, individuals may submit written comments by email to signuptospeak@chicagoparkdistrict.com. Individuals who wish to speak during the Public Hearing must indicate this when they register.

Roll Call Public Hearing Adjournment

By order of President Marlon Everett

In compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. Section 794) and the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. Section 12101 et seq.), the Chicago Park District does not discriminate on the basis of disability in employment or admission/access to programs and activities.

Any person with a disability who desires special accommodations or the services of a sign language interpreter in order to attend a meeting of the Chicago Park District Board of Commissioners, should contact Disability Policy Officer, Larry Labiak, 504 Compliance Officer, 4830 South Western Avenue, Chicago, IL 60609, at 312/742-5097 or accessibility@chicagoparkdistrict.com at least 72 hours before the Board Meeting.

Marlon Everett President Sarah Gelder Secretary

<u>24-1187-121</u>

1

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE OF THE CHICAGO PARK DISTRICT FOR ADDITIONAL 2024 REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Sponsors: Chief Financial Officer and Budget and Management

Indexes: Supplemental Appropriation Ordinance

 Attachments:
 Proposed 2024 Supplemental Appropriation Ordinance

 2024 Appropriation Ordinance
 Chicago Park District

Pledge of Allegiance

The pledge of allegiance was recited.

Roll Call

- Present: 6 Vice President Modesto Valle, Sharon Bush, Robert Castaneda, Coya Paz Brownrigg, Marlon Everett, and Sean Garrett
 Absent: 1 - Philip Jackson
- .

1. PUBLIC COMMENTS

24-1186-121

1

PUBLIC COMMENTS PUBLIC HEARING DECEMBER 11, 2024

<u>Sponsors:</u> Office of the Secretary

Indexes: Public Comments

The following members of the public addressed the Commissioners:

1. Kenneth Newman (Addressed allocations for the Supplemental Appropriation)

The Secretary stated for the record that there were no written testimony submissions related to the Proposed 2024 Supplemental Appropriation Ordinance.

2. REMARKS FROM THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Director of Budget and Management, Scott Greene, gave remarks on the Proposed 2024 Supplemental Appropriation Ordinance.

3. ADJOURNED

A motion was made by Vice President Valle, seconded by Commissioner Paz Brownrigg, that the meeting be adjourned. The motion carried by the following vote:

- Aye: 6 Modesto Valle, Sharon Bush, Robert Castaneda, Coya Paz Brownrigg, Marlon Everett and Sean Garrett
- Absent: 1 Philip Jackson